2012, respectively, were lower than the tax rate of 58% for the period from March 26, 2012 to June 30, 2012 as a result of non-deductible executive
compensation expenses included in the merger-related expenses for 2012.

Supplemental Pro Forma Financial Information

The following unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial information of the Company has been prepared in accordance with Article 11 of
Regulation S-X and reflects the pro forma impacts of the ETE Merger for the six months ended June 30, 2012, giving effect to the ETE Merger as if it had
occurred on January 1, 2012. This unaudited pro forma financial information is provided to supplement the discussion and analysis of the historical financial
information and should be read in conjunction with such historical financial information. This unaudited pro forma information is for illustrative purposes
only and is not necessarily indicative of the financial results that would have occurred if the ETE Merger had been consummated on January 1, 2012.

  Successor   Predecessor

Period from
Acquisition

(March 26, 2012) to
June 30,

2012

Period from
January 1,

2012 to
March 25,

2012
Pro Forma

Adjustments

Pro Forma
 Six Months Ended

June 30,
2012

OPERATING REVENUES  $ 199   $ 194  $ —  $ 393
OPERATING EXPENSES:

Operating, maintenance and general  115   76  (30) (a) 161
Depreciation and amortization  44   30  8 (b) 82
Total operating expenses  159   106  (22)  243

OPERATING INCOME  40   88  22  150
OTHER INCOME (EXPENSE):

Interest expense  (15)   (25)  8 (c) (32)
Interest income - affiliates  1   2  —  3

Total other expenses, net  (14)   (23)  8  (29)
INCOME BEFORE INCOME TAX EXPENSE  26   65  30  121

Income tax expense  15   25  3 (d) 43

NET INCOME  $ 11   $ 40  $ 27  $ 78

(a) To eliminate the merger-related costs incurred by the Company in connection with the ETE Merger, including change in control and severance costs.
These costs are eliminated from the Company’s pro forma income statement because such costs would not have a continuing impact on the